periods subject to termination options that are not reasonably certain to be exercised).

They are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Lease liabilities are remeasured, with a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use assets, when
there is a change in variable lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, or when the
Company changes its assessment of whether renewal or termination options will be exercised.

Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of
lease liabilities or right-of-use assets. The related payments are expensed in operating expenses in the
period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are expensed on a straight-line basis over the lease
term.

NAV CANADA

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Q1 FISCAL 2020

(millions of Canadian dollars)

40

25

Impact on Financial Statements

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on our September 1, 2019 consolidated
statement of financial position:

As previously
reported August

31, 2019
IFRS 16
impacts

Restated
September 1,

2019

Property, plant and equipment  $ 750  $ 9  $ 759

Total assets and regulatory deferral account
debit balances  $ 4,405  $ 9  $ 4,414

Current portion of lease liability  $ -  $ 3  $ 3

Lease liability   -   6   6

Total liabilities  $ 4,001  $ 9  $ 4,010

Total liabilities, equity and regulatory deferral
account credit balances  $ 4,405  $ 9  $ 4,414

The table below presents a reconciliation of commitments under operating leases as at August 31, 2019

to the lease liability recorded as at September 1, 2019:

September 1,

2019

Operating lease commitments as at August 31, 2019  $ 84

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at September 1, 2019  $ 66

Less: Contracts outside the scope of IFRS 16, including short-term leases and

 leases of low-value items  $ (16)

 Lease commitments that have not yet commenced   (41)

Lease liability as at September 1, 2019  $ 9

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liability was 1.84%.